
                                                            ,       
CENTRAL UNIVERSITY OF JHARKHAND, RANCHI 

          (                  तहत 2009         त                   ) 
                     (A Central University established by an Act of Parliament in 2009) 

 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDER 

NO.: CUJ/EE/Auditorium Renovation /2018-19 /12 

The Central University of Jharkhand, Brame, Ranchi – 835205, invites sealed tender from approved and registered 

contractor of CPWD/PWD/Govt. Organisation who are conversant to execute the works as under: 

Name of work 
Renovation work of Auditorium and other Miscellenious 
work at the premises of Central University of Jharkhand 

Date of issue of Tender Document 29.08.2018 to 18.09.2018 (10:00 am to 4:00 pm) 

Last Date of Submission Tender document 18.09.2018 (up to 5:00 pm) 

Date/Time of opening  of Tender 19.09.2018 (at 2:30 pm) 

Time allowed for Completion project 2 1/2 Month (75) days. 

Cost of Tender document (non-refundable) 
Bank draft for Rs. 1000.00 (Rupees One Thousand only) in 
favour of “Central University of Jharkhand” payable at 
Ranchi. 

Earnest Money 
Rs 60,000/- (Rupees Sixty Thousand only) enclosed in the 
form of Bank Draft only in favour of “Central University of 
Jharkhand” payable at Ranchi along with bid document. 

 

Tender document can be had from the Assistant Engineer (C/E), Central University of Jharkhand, Brambe, Ranchi-

835205, on written request for issuing of tender documents, on all working days on payment of requisite cost of 

tender in form of Bank Draft in favour of “Central University of Jharkhand” payable at Ranchi or can be downloaded 

from University website http://www.cuj.ac.in. 

1. The tender documents has to be submitted in three separate envelops, All the envelops should be enclosed in one 

big envelop super-scribing as 

“Tender Documets for Renovation work of Auditorium and other Miscellenious work at the premises of Central 

University of Jharkhand “ 

a).   First Envelop should be super-scribed as TECHNICAL BID containing the technical specification and firms 

credential. 

b).     Second Envelop should be super scribed as PRICE BID containing the quoted rate. 

c).      Third Envelop should be super scribed as EMD containing the EMD amount. 

2.    In case the Tender Document is downloaded from the website the cost of the tender document must be enclosed 

separately in Fourth Envelop super scribing as “TENDER COST” (non-refundable) attached along with tender in the 

form of Demand Draft in favour of Central University of Jharkhand, payable at Ranchi. 

3.   Tender submission should be accompanied with an Earnest Money Rs 60,000/- (Rupese Sixty Thousand only) 

(refundable) in the form of Demand Draft in favour of Central University of Jharkhand, payable at Ranchi. 

http://www.cuj.ac.in/


4.   The Tender received without EMD and Cost of Tender Document (in case the Tender downloaded from website) 

shall be summarily rejected. Renderer or their authorised representative may be present on the day of opening of 

tender. 

5.  For clarification, if any, the same may be sought from the office of the Undersigned at the above address. 

6.  The complete tender documents are to be signed with seal and to be placed in the technical bid envelope along 

with necessary required catalogues/documents. The bidder shall submit satisfactory documentary proof. 

7.  Central University of Jharkhand reserves the right to reject any or all prospective applicants without assigning any 

reason and to restrict the list of tendered contractors to any number deemed suitable by it, if too many applications 

are received satisfying the basic prequalification criteria. 

8.  The decision of the Competent Authority of the University will be final and binding to all. Central University of 

Jharkhand reserve the right to accept or reject any tender and to annul the tender process and reject all tenders at any 

time, without assigning any reason.  

9.  The University reserves the right to increase or decrease the scope of work or split the job. 

10.  If any information furnished by the tenderer is found to be incorrect at any stage, the tenderer shall be liable to be 

debarred from tendering/taking up of work in Central University of Jharkhand. The Central University of Jharkhand 

reserves the right to verify the particulars furnished by the tenderer, independently. 

11.  Even though applicant may satisfy the above requirement, University reserve the right to disqualify if it is found 

that the tenderer has: 

a. Made misleading or false representation or deliberately suppressed the information in the form of statement and 

enclosure required in the prequalification document. 

b. Suppressed/hided the Record of proof performance such as abandoning works, not properly completing the 

contract, or financial failures/weakness etc. 

Followind Documentry proof required for Technical Document 

   

a.  Name of the Agencies/ Firms (Full address with Tel. No. and e -mail address)  

b.  Registration No. of the Agencies/Firms and Registered with (details)  

  

c. PAN No.   

   

d. Experience (Please attach job completion certificate). 

 

e.       Financial Turn over (2015-16,2016-17, 2017-18) 

 

  

                                    

 

 

 

Executive Engineer 

Central University of Jharkhand 

  

  

  

  

  

    



Enclosure I 

 

FORMAT FOR TENDER 

 

1. Name of Firm/Dealer: 

2. Total quotated amount in Rs. =………………………. 

3. Total quotated amount in word …………………………… 

 

4. VAT/GST Registration No. 

 

 

5. Address of the Organisation: 

Mobile No.: 

Email-ID: 

6. Signature with full name and seal 

 

 

 

Date: 

Place                                                                                                   

 

 

 

 Name of the Firm with Seal & signature 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



BOQ 

Sl.No. DSR-16 Items description Qty Unit Rate Amount 

1 13.82.2 

Wall painting with acrylic emulsion paint, having 
VOC (Volatile Organic Compound) content less 
than 50 grams/ litre, of approved brand and 
manufacture, including applying additional coats 
wherever required, to achieve even shade and 
colour. Two coats 

5266.9 SQM 73.90 389223.91 

2 14.54.1 

Painting with synthetic enamel paint of 
approved brand and manufacture of required 
colour to give an even shade : One or more 
coats on old work 

1144.10 SQM 51.30 58692.33 

3 14.64.1 

Finishing walls with water proofing cement paint 
of required shade : Old work (one or more coats 
applied @ 2.20 kg/10 sqm) over 
priming coat of primer applied @ 0.80 litrs/10 
sqm complete including cost of Priming coat. 

2603.1 SQM 55.70 144992.67 

4 13.26 

Providing and applying plaster of paris putty of 2 
mm thickness over plastered surface to prepare 
the surface even and smooth complete. 

174.89 SQM 118.70 3270.44 

5 14.1.1 

Repairs to plaster of thickness 12 mm to 20 mm 
in patches of area 2.5 sq. meters and under, 
including cutting the patch in proper shape, 
raking out joints and preparing and plastering 
the surface of the walls complete, including 
disposal of rubbish to the dumping ground all 
complete as per directions of Engineer-In-
Charge. : With cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 
fine sand) 

174.89 SQM 264.80 46310.87 

6 12.52.1 

Providing and fixing tiled false ceiling of 
specified materials of size 595x595 mm in true 
horizontal level, suspended on inter locking 
metal grid of hot dipped galvanized steel 
sections ( galvanized @ 120 grams/ sqm, both 
side inclusive) consisting of main "T" runner 
with suitably spaced joints to get required 
length and of size 24x38 mm made from 0.30 
mm thick (minimum) sheet, spaced at 1200 
mm center to center and cross "T" of size 24x25 
mm made of 0.30 mm thick (minimum) sheet, 
1200 mm long spaced between main "T" at 600 
mm center to center to form a grid of 1200x600 
mm and secondary cross "T" of length 600 mm 
and size 24x25 mm made of 0.30 mm thick 
(minimum) sheet to be interlocked at middle of 
the 1200x600 mm panel to form grids of 
600x600 mm and wall angle of size 24x24x0.3 
mm and laying false ceiling tiles of approved 
texture in the grid including, required 
cutting/making, opening for services like 
diffusers, grills, light fittings, fixtures, smoke 
detectors etc. Main "T" runners to be suspended 
from ceiling using GI slotted cleats of 
size 27 x 37 x 25 x1.6 mm fixed to ceiling with 
12.5 mm dia and 50 mm long dash fasteners, 4 
mm GI adjustable rods with galvanised 
butterfly level clips of size 85 x 30 x 0.8 mm 

263.38 SQM 1041.95 274428.79 



spaced at 1200 mm 
center to center along main T, bottom exposed 
width of 24 mm of all 
T-sections shall be pre-painted with polyester 
paint, all complete for all heights as per 
specifications, drawings and as directed by 
Engineer-in-charge. GI Metal Ceiling Lay in plain 
Tegular edge Global white color tiles of size 
595x595 mm, and 0.5 mm thick with 8 mm drop; 
made of G I sheet having galvanizing of 100 
gms/sqm (both sides inclusive) and electro 
statically polyester powder coated of thickness 
60 microns (minimum), including factory painted 
after bending. 

7 12.45.2 

Providing and fixing false ceiling at all height 
including providing and  1200 mm centre to 
centre, one flange fixed to the ceiling with dash 
fastener 12.5 mm dia x 50mm long with 6mm 
dia bolts, other flange of cleat fixed to the angle 
hangers of 25x10x0.50 mm of required 
length with nuts & bolts of required size and 
other end of angle hanger fixed with 
intermediate G.I. channels 45x15x0.9 mm 
running at the spacing of 1200 mm centre to 
centre, to which the ceiling section 0.5 mm thick 
bottom wedge of 80 mm with tapered flanges 
of 26 mm each having lips of 10.5 mm, at 450 
mm centre to centre, shall be fixed in a direction 
perpendicular to G.I. intermediate channel 
with connecting clips made out of 2.64 mm dia x 
230 mm long G.I. wire at every junction, 
including fixing perimeter channels 0.5 mm 
thick 27 mm high having flanges of 20 mm and 
30 mm long, the perimeter of ceiling fixed to 
wall/partition with the help of rawl plugs 
at 450 mm centre, with 25mm long dry wall 
screws @ 230 mm interval, including fixing of 
gypsum board to ceiling section and 
perimeter channel with the help of dry wall 
screws of size 3.5 x 25 
mm at 230 mm c/c, including jointing and 
finishing to a flush finish of tapered and square 
edges of the board with recommended jointing 
compound , jointing tapes , finishing with 
jointing compound in 3 layers covering upto 150 
mm on both sides of joint and two coats of 
primer suitable for board, all as per 
manufacturer's specification and also including 
the cost of making openings for light fittings, 
grills, diffusers, cutouts made with frame of 
perimeter channels suitably fixed, all complete 
as per drawings, specification and direction of 
the Engineer in Charge but excluding the cost of 
painting with :      12.5 mm thick tapered edge 
gypsum fire resistant board 
conforming to IS: 2095- Part I                                  

423.63 SQM 922.05 390608.04 



8 15.57 

Dismantling aluminium/ Gypsum partitions, 
doors, windows, fixed glazing and false ceiling 
including disposal of unserviceable surplus 
material and stacking of serviceable material 
with in 50 meters lead 
as directed by Engineer-in-charge. 

535.44 SQM 24.30 13011.19 

9 15.56 

Dismantling old plaster or skirting raking out 
joints and cleaning the 
surface for plaster including disposal of rubbish 
to the dumping ground 
within 50 metres lead. 

108.69 SQM 22.40 2434.66 

10 4.1.2 

Providing and laying in position cement concrete 
of specified grade excluding 
the cost of centering and shuttering - All work 
up to plinth level : 1:1½:3 (1 Cement: 1½ coarse 
sand (zone-III) : 3 graded stone 
aggregate 20 mm nominal size). 

3.82 m3 5924.65 22632.16 

11 

NDSR 

Repair maintenance and servicing  of Duct Acs of 
30 ton inluding parts like compressor, contactor, 
repair/repalcement of duct completed in all 
respect etc. 

1 No. 425000 425000.00 

12 NSDR 

Providing and fixing of water proofing ISI Type- 3 
Grade-I Bitumin Tar felt of thickness 2-4 mm of 
roll lenth 30 m over precoated galvanized iron 
profile sheets.                                                                                
Complete the job in all respect as per direction 
of Engineer in charge. 

60 nos. 2600 156000.00 

          Sum Total (A) 1926605.06 

  
 

  
GST@12% on (A) 

 

  
 

  
Total (A) 

 
Electrical work 

Sl.No. 
Item 
code 

Items Qty Unit  

Rate inclusive 
GST Amount 

1 M.R 

Suplly of ceiling fan make Orient, Usha, Havel, 
Polar etc.  Blade size- 1200 mm (48 Inches) 
Super reliable and efficient copper motor 
Number of Poles: 12 Power consumption: 78 
Watts 

150 nos. 1614.0 242100.00 

2 M.R 
Aluminium Armoured cable 1.1 KV grade 35 Sq-
mm x 4 core MAKE Havel, KEI, Anchor, Plycab 
etc. 

80 m 213.0 17040.00 

3 M.R 
High speed Wall mounted fan 16" make Orient, 
Usha, Havel, Polaretc. 

20  Pc 1620.0 32400.00 

4 M.R 
Havel, Orient, Usha, Polar etc. Turbojet 450mm 
1400 RPM hevey Duty Single phase Exaust fan 

7  Pc 3600.0 25200.00 

Sum Total (B) 316740.00 

Grand Total (A+B) 
 

1. Total Amount quoted in figure ………………………………… 

2. Total Amount quoted in word ………………………………………. 

 

Name of the Firm with Seal & signature 


